A subsidiary has a defined benefit retirement plan for eligible employees in
addition to the contributions made to the statutory employees' provident
fund.  The benefits payable are determined based on the length of service at
contractual rates.

The liability in respect of the benefit scheme is calculated using the
projected benefit valuation method determined by actuarial valuation.

(i) Research and development expenses

Research and development costs are expensed off to the profit and loss
account when incurred.

(j) Income recognition

Sales is recognised upon delivery of goods and acknowledgement of
acceptance by customers.

Rental and interest income is recognised on the accruals basis.

Company No. 473108-T

10. ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT (Continued)

75

(k) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand and bank balances.  Cash equivalents are short
term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known
amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in
value, less short term borrowings repayable on demand.

7.3 FIXED ASSETS

Balance at
1 January 1999 Additions Revaluation

Disposals/
write-offs

Balance at
31 December 1999

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Pro Forma Group

Cost

Freehold land 280 - 10 - 290
Long leasehold land 2,672 - 4,319 - 6,991
Buildings 7,307 28 (815) - 6,520
Freehold shop units 1,771 - 549 - 2,320
Plant, machinery and
factory equipment

8,180 492 - - 8,672

Motor vehicles 2,213 372 - (199) 2,386
Furniture, fittings and
equipment

8,071 1,065 - (603) 8,533

30,494 1,957 4,063 (802) 35,712

Accumulated depreciation

Freehold land - - - - -
Long leasehold land 125 27 (152) - -
Buildings 787 149 (936) - -
Freehold shop units 442 35 (477) - -
Plant, machinery and
factory equipment

5,470 519 - - 5,989

Motor vehicles 1,506 335 - (174) 1,667
Furniture, fittings and
equipment

4,377 942 - (445) 4,874

12,707 2,007 (1,565) (619) 12,530

Balance at
31 December 1999

RM'000
Pro Forma Group

Net book value

Freehold land 290
Long leasehold land 6,991
Buildings 6,520
Freehold shop units 2,320
Plant, machinery and factory equipment 2,683
Motor vehicles 719
Furniture, fittings and equipment 3,659

23,182

The net book value of fixed assets acquired under hire purchase agreements
amounted to RM484,314.

Company No. 473108-T

10. ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT (Continued)

76

7.4 STOCKS

Pro Forma Group RM'000

Raw materials 2,397
Work in progress 204
Finished goods 16,816

19,417

7.5 DEBTORS

Pro Forma Group RM'000

Trade debtors 23,952
Provision for doubtful debts (1,052)

[…]

Chemist Sdn. Bhd. comprising 175,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a
cash consideration of RM9,098.72; and

(b) A sale and purchase agreement dated 14 May 1999 between APSB and APH,
for the disposal of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Apex
Healthcare Corporation Sdn. Bhd. comprising 200,000 ordinary shares of
RM1.00 each for a cash consideration of RM202,610.61.

Kee Tah Peng @ Hee Teck Peng, Dr. Kee Kirk Chin, Ki Tak Sang @ Kee Tak Sang,
Tan Yan Meng, Warren and Jackson Chevalier Yap-Kit-Siong are deemed interested in
the abovementioned transactions by virtue of their directorships in APSB and APH
while APH is deemed interested by virtue of its substantial shareholding in APSB.

Company No. 473108-T

14. STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)

111

(ix) Based on the Register of Directors and Directors' Shareholdings as at 5 May 2000, the
Directors and their shareholding in the Company before and after the Public Issue are
as follows:-

Before the Public Issue After the Public Issue
<------Direct------> <------Indirect-----> <-----Direct-------> <------Indirect----->

Directors
No. of

ordinary shares %
No. of

ordinary shares %
No. of

ordinary shares %
No. of

ordinary shares %

Kee Tah Peng @ Hee
Teck Peng

- - 16,512,604(a) 48.72 10,000 0.02 16,512,604(a) 38.05

Dr. Kee Kirk Chin - - 16,512,604(a) 48.72 10,000 0.02 16,512,604(a) 38.05

Ki Tak Sang @ Kee Tak
Sang

- - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Tan Yan Meng, Warren - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Jackson Chevalier Yap-
Kit-Siong

- - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Robert Dobson Millner - - 7,211,427(b) 21.28 10,000 0.02 7,211,427(b) 16.62

Peter Raymond Robinson - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Mohd Ramli bin Samian - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Md. Diah bin Mohammad - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Leong Khai Cheong - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Md. Ali bin Md. Dewal - - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Rokiah bte. Rajak
(Alternate Director to
Mohd Ramli bin Samian)

- - - - 10,000 0.02 - -

Michael John Millner
(Alternate Director to
Robert Dobson Millner)

- - 7,211,427(b) 21.28 10,000 0.02 7,211,427(b) 16.62

Note:-

(a) Deemed interest by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in Xepa Holdings Pte. Ltd. which is in turn a substantial shareholder
of Apex Holdings (Pte.) Ltd., which in turn a substantial shareholder of Xepa Holdings Sdn. Bhd., which is in turn a substantial
shareholder of APH, which is in turn a substantial shareholder of AHB.

(b) Deemed interest by virtue of his substantial shareholding in WHSP & Co., which is in turn a substantial shareholder in
SPL, which is in turn a substantial shareholder of AHB.

Company No. 473108-T

14. STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION (Continued)